### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IMPACT INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company	06/28/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZB INNOVATIONS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company			
Street Address:	23102 Seven Meadows Parkway			
City:	Katy			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	77494			

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D505534
Patent Number:	7100216
Patent Number:	D518623
Patent Number:	6701529

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7137599967

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7137599967

Email: elevenhagen@rk-lawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Eric M. Levenhagen

Address Line 1: 3050 POST OAK BLVD STE 1425 Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77056

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ZB PRODUCTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric M. Levenhagen
Signature:	/Fric M Levenhagen/

502417955 REEL: 030789 FRAME: 0058

**PATENT** 

OP \$160.00 D505534

Date:	07/12/2013				
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment of Patents Agreement#	page2.tif page3.tif page4.tif				

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, IMPACT INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), whose address for notice hereunder is 127 Industry Blvd., North Huntington, PA 15642, owns and otherwise holds good and marketable title to the patents (the "Patents") referenced in the attached Schedule 1.1(n), where the "US" is indicated as Country, in which case such Patents have been issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, ZB INNOVATIONS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee"), whose address for notice hereunder is 23102 Seven Meadows Parkway, Katy, Texas 77494, is desirous of acquiring said Patents and obtaining ownership thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver unto Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in, under, and to the Patents, together with all of Assignor's right to all income, royalties, damages, and payments, now or hereafter due and payable, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made.

Assignor hereby reaffirms its representations and warranties applicable to the Patents as set out in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated June 28, 2013 by and among Assignor, VALIANT PRODUCTS, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company and f/k/a THE EX ONE COMPANY, ALVARO CARRARO, ZB INNOVATIONS, LLC a Texas limited liability company, and Assignee (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

Assignor binds itself, its successors and assigns to warrant and forever defend title in and to the Patents unto Assignee, its successors and assignees, against any and every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, and as part of said warranty binds itself, its successors and assigns, to indemnify and hold Assignee harmless from any and all Costs (as that term is defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement), incurred by Assignee for breach of any warranty expressed in this Assignment of Patents Agreement, such indemnity to be in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patents Agreement and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede and prevail.

Following the execution hereof, at the request of Assignee, Assignor, as applicable, shall deliver any further instruments of transfer and take all reasonable action as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out more effectively the provisions of this Assignment of Patents Agreement and to establish and protect the rights created in favor of the Assignee hereunder.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have duly executed this Assignment of Patents Agreement to be effective as of June 28, 2013.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

IMPACT INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS,

LLC, a Delaware limited trability company

By: Name: Alvaro Carraro

Title: President

**ASSIGNEE:** 

ZB INNOVATIONS, LLC, a Texas

limited liability company

Name: Paul S. Marsh

Title: Treasurer

## SCHEDULE 1.1(n)

## **List of Intellectual Property**

## Impact Innovative Products, LLC

Docket No.	Title	Country	Status	Filing Date	Serial No.	Registration/ Patent No.	Issue Date	Expiration/ Renewal Date
IIP-0003 TM	Reasorb	Europe	Registered	1/12/2004	3616869		6/23/05	1/12/2014
IIP-004	Baseball Batting Glove Design	US	Issued	9/11/2003	29/189,779	D505534	5/31/2005	5/31/2018
IIP-006	Padded Compression Apparel	US	Issued	10/15/2003	10/686,006	7,100,216	9/5/2006	10/15/2023
IIP-009 TM-A	ZOOMBANG	US	Registered	4/19/2004	78/403860	3,330,550	11/6/2007	11/6/2013
		Europe	Registered	5/18/2004	3840931	3840931	9/12/2005	5/18/2014
		Canada	Registered	7/5/2004	1,222,780	TMA723,688	9/15/2008	9/12/2023
	A (Second Filing)	*Europe	Pending	11/4/2010	9497918			
	*Second Filing to avoid challenge to First Filing for lack of use of Mark in Europe						1	
IIP-009 TM-A1	ZOOMBANG	US	Registered	12/28/2006	77/072,359	3,402,584	3/25/2008	
	Comments: Class 25							
IIP-009 TM-B	Stylized ZOOMBANG	US	Registered	1/21/2005	78/551,469	3,349,438	12/4/2007	
		Europe	Registered	2/24/2005	4309415	4309415	6/30/2006	6/30/2016
		Canada	Registered	2/24/2005	1,249,291	TMA 673,909	10/3/2006	10/3/2021
		Australia	Registered	2/27/2008	1,226,580	1226580	10/13/2008	2/27/2018
		South Africa	Pending	2/18/2008	2008/03469			
		New Zealand	Registered	2/27/2008	784970	784970	5/14/2009	2/27/2018
IIP-010	Glove Pad Design Application	US	Issued	6/29/2004	29/208,456	D518,623	4/11/2006	4/11/2020
IIP-012 TM	"Conformal Impact Gear"	US**	Abandoned	2/9/2005	78/563,526			
11.1		Europe*	Registered	3/1/2005	4317251	4317251	7/24/2006	
	Comments: **ITU Application							
	*European Registration is for ZOOMBANG CONFORMAL IMPACT GEAR	Canada	Registered	1/17/2005	1,244,391	TMA 677,508	11/22/2006	11/22/2021
EH-0111	A POLYMER PADDING AND ARTICLES MADE THEREFROM	US	Issued	1/21/2000	09/489,513	6,701,529		

# Peachtree Accounting Software

Technical and trade secret information pursuant to the Trade Secrets License Agreement between Extrude Hone Corporation and Ex One Corporation dated February 28, 2005. (On May 2, 2005, said agreement was assigned by Ex One Corporation to Ex One Company and on December 5, 2007, Ex One Company changed its name to Valiant Products, LLC) and other technical and polymer trade secret formulas and information.

Domain Name	Account Number	Points To	Private	Folder	Auto Renew	Expiration Date	Account Holder
impactinnovativeproducts.com	30957035	ns7.ns0.com dns.pair.com	No	Default	Off	1/17/2014	Impact Innovative Products
zoombang.biz	30957035	Under Construction Page	No	Default	Off	4/19/2014	Impact Innovative Products
zoombang.com	30957035	ns0.ns0.com dns.pair.com	No	Default	Off	10/18/2013	Impact Innovative Products
zoombang, info	30957035	Under Construction Page	No	Default	Off	4/19/2014	Impact Innovative Products
zoombang.net	30957035	Under Construction Page	No	Default	Off	4/19/2014	Impact Innovative Products
zoombangproducts.com	30957035	ns308.pair.com/ns6.ns0.com	No	Default	Off	12/17/2013	Impact Innovative Products

PATENT REEL: 030789 FRAME: 0064

**RECORDED: 07/12/2013**